



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 67/2021, IA 2455/2024

MS. ASHA MISHRA @ ASHA MISRA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amit Kr. Singh, Mr. Varun Maheshwari,
Mr. Manan Soni, Advs. M. 9868571116.

versus

STATE THROUGH STANDING COUNSEL & ANR..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Divyam Nandrajog, PC , GNCTD with
Mr. Mayank Kamra, Adv. for R-1.
Mr. Pramod Dayal, Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.
for R-2, M. 9810140004
pdayal.adv@gmail.com

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **01.02.2024**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

IA 2455/2024 (Application u/s. 151 CPC filed by Respondent no.2)

In this application, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2 has prayed that both the attesting witnesses of the Will be called on the same day for cross-examination as both the witnesses are very important witnesses and he wants to cross-examine them on the same day.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner has stated that he has no objection to the application. Heard. **IA stands allowed and disposed off.**

Petitioner is directed to bring both the Attesting Witnesses of the Will on the date already fixed i.e. 21.02.2024 at 12.30 PM. The concerned official of Registry is directed to send the Will lying in sealed envelope on the fixed date.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 1, 2024/sm