



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ TEST.CAS. 67/2021

MS. ASHA MISHRA @ ASHA MISRA Petitioner

Through: Mr. Alok Kumar, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Amit Kr. Singh, Mr. Sachin Kumar, Mr. Varun Maheshwari, Advs. with PWs M. 9868571116.

versus

STATE THROUGH STANDING COUNSEL & ANR. .. Respondent

Through: Mr. Divyam Nandrajog, PC, GNCTD, Ms. Surbhi Sarv, Adv. for R-1.
Mr. Akshay Makhija, Sr. Adv. Mr. Pramod Dayal, Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Ms. Seerat Deep Singh, Advs. for R-2

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER
% **29.02.2024**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

The case is fixed for Petitioner's Evidence today.

Original Will has been brought from the Registry in sealed cover, which has been opened during the evidence and the Will has been exhibited. The Attesting Witness Sh. Purushottam Goyel has been examined-in-chief and cross-examined today as PW-1 and has exhibited the Will as Ex. PW1/1 and has also placed on record copy of his Aadhar Card as identify proof as Ex. PW1/2. PW-1 has been cross-examined and discharged. **The Concerned official of Registry is directed to reseal the original Will and keep it in sealed cover in safe custody.**



PW-2 Ms. Krishna Lal Kumar has also been examined-in-chief and she has placed copy of her Aadhar Card as identify proof as Ex. PW2/1, partly cross-examined but her remaining cross-examination is deferred due to paucity of time.

Be fixed for further cross-examination of PW-2 on 20.03.2024 at 12.30 PM.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 29, 2024/SM