



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 67/2021**

MS. ASHA MISHRA @ ASHA MISRA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Alok Kumar, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Mr. Varun Maheshwari, Mr. Pawan Kumar Saini, Advs.

versus

STATE THROUGH STANDING COUNSEL & ANR.... Respondents

Through: Mr. Divyam Nandrajog, Panel Counsel for GNCTD with Ms. Surbhi Soni, Adv. for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

29.04.2024

%

CCP(O) 37/2024 in TEST.CAS. 67/2021

The present application has been filed under Section 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 against the contemnors for violating the undertaking and order dated 22.11.2023 passed by this court in TEST. CAS. 67/2021.

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that vide order dated 22.11.2023 in I.A. 1059/2023 this court had directed the petitioner to rent out the property bearing No. A2/8, PWO Complex, Sector-43, Gurugram, Haryana subject to the condition that the petitioner shall retain 50% of the rent received.



Remaining 50% of the rent was directed to be deposited in the account of respondent No.2.

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that in terms of this order, the documents were sent to RWA for signatures.

Issue notice.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.1 has accepted the notice.

Let notice be issued to respondent No.2 and 3 through all permissible modes, returnable on 16.07.2024.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

APRIL 29, 2024/AR..