



\$~ O-10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 67/2021**

MS. ASHA MISHRA @ ASHA MISRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Alok Kumar, Sr. Advocate with
Ms.Manisha A.Narain, Mr.Amit Kr.
Singh, Mr.Varun Maheshwari and
Mr.Manan Soni, Advocates.

versus

STATE THROUGH STANDING COUNSEL & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Akshay Makhija, Sr. Advocate
with Mr.Pramod Dayal and
Mr.Rakesh Kumar, Advocates for R-
2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

07.01.2025

I.A. 104/2025

1. Respondent no.2 in the instant application prays for the following relief:-

“a) appoint a Receiver, in terms of para 8 above in respect of all the above properties (except property bearing no.A-2/8, PWO Complex, Sector 43, Gurugram, Haryana, which has been permitted to be rented out by this Hon'ble court vide order dt.22.11;2023).”

2. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.2

3. Issue notice.

4. Learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner accepts



notice.

5. The petitioner is at liberty to file the reply before the next date of hearing.

6. List this application for consideration on 11.03.2025, the date already fixed in the main matter.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

JANUARY 7, 2025

Nc/sp